The most significant IFRSs impact for the Group originated from the implementation of IAS 39 - Financial instruments: Recognition

and Measurement which requires the valuation of financial assets and liabilities at fair values and impairment of financial assets to only

be accounted if there is objective evidence that a loss event has occurred after initial recognition but before the balance sheet date, IAS

27 - Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and SIC 12 – Consolidation , Special Purpose Entities which requires the

consolidation of the Group’s interest in the Staff Share Investments Trust and IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements .

An explanation of how the transition from Nigerian GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Group’s financial position, financial performance

and cash flows is set out in the accompanying notes and tables.

95

Mansard Insurance Plc Consolidated Interim Financial Statement For period ending 30 June 2012

Notes  to consolidated interim financial statements
In thousands of Nigerian Naira

Reconciliation of equity

Notes

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS Previous GAAP

Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Asset

Cash and bank balances (i) 887,448   1,719,296   2,606,744   1,532,721   2,637,628   4,170,349   392,964   4,977,149   5,370,113

Short term investment (ii)(i) 7,344,754   (7,344,754)   -   5,953,824   (5,953,824)   -   7,334,901   (7,334,901)   -

Long term investment (ii)(ii) 4,969,418   (4,969,418)   -   4,697,994   (4,697,994)   -   4,240,299   (4,240,299)   -

Financial  assets

Equity  securities:

– Available for sale (ii)(iii) -   2,868,373   2,868,373   -   2,110,360   2,110,360   -   1,558,017   1,558,017

– At fair value  through  profit or loss (ii)(iv) -   532,424   532,424   -   1,321,327   1,321,327   -   719,392   719,392

Debt  securities:

– Held to maturity (ii)(v) -   2,942,655   2,942,655   -   2,591,582   2,591,582   -   1,665,320   1,665,320

– Available for sale (ii)(iii) -   -   -   -   220,525   220,525   -   1,386,262   1,386,262

– At fair value  through  profit or loss (ii)(iv) -   4,000,887   4,000,887   -   2,128,217   2,128,217   -   1,229,189   1,229,189

Other financial assets designated at fair value -   1,042,101   1,042,101   -   344,567   344,567   -   846,674   846,674

Loans  and  receivables including insurance receivables (ii)(vi) 3,345,830   (1,400,015)   1,945,815   4,323,454   (1,566,847)   2,756,607   2,105,361   (674,869)   1,430,492

Pledged asset -   -   -   -   220,000   220,000   -   -   -

Reinsurance assets -   1,248,922   1,248,922   -   1,525,398   1,525,398   -   571,491   571,491

Investment property (iv) 2,565,729   93,734   2,659,463   2,114,043   433,317   2,547,360   2,563,703   (18,368)   2,545,335

Investment properties under construction 2,816,773   1   2,816,774   2,592,579   (451,688)   2,140,891   1,872,838   -   1,872,838

Deferred acquisition cost 196,656   -   196,656   304,871   -   304,871   145,042   -   145,042

Deferred  tax asset -   -   5,459   -   5,459   4,705   -   4,705

Intangible  assets (iii) 41,697   -   41,697   23,822   -   23,822   27,654   -   27,654

Property and equipment (iii) 1,278,912   8,989   1,287,901   391,738   8,987   400,725   356,530   6,446   362,976

Statutory deposit 500,000   -   500,000   500,000   -   500,000   500,000   -   500,000

23,947,217   743,195   24,690,412   22,440,505   871,555   23,312,060   19,543,997   691,502   20,235,500

Liabilities

Insurance liabilities (v) 4,242,860   219,319   4,462,179   5,124,311   178,088   5,302,399   3,094,502   178,088   3,272,590

Financial  liabilities:

Investment contracts: 1,697,761

– At amortised cost (deposit admin) (vi) 2,555,208   (1,042,101)   1,513,107   2,099,494   (344,567)   1,754,927   1,822,664   (846,674)   975,990

– At fair value  -   1,042,101   1,042,101   -   344,567   344,567   -   846,674   846,674

Borrowing -   -   -   -   220,063   220,063   -   -   -

Trade  and  other  payables (vii)(viii) 3,171,563   (97,767)   3,073,796   1,861,354   7,697   1,869,051   970,201   56,111   1,026,312

Current  income  tax liabilities 587,700   (1)   587,699   693,856   0   693,856   650,328   -   650,328

Deferred  income  tax (ix) 185,249   (39,804)   145,445   172,705   (9,551)   163,154   137,316   (4,613)   132,703

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,742,580   81,747   12,522,088   9,951,720   396,298   10,348,017   6,675,011   229,586   6,904,598

Net assets 13,204,637   661,448   12,168,324   12,488,785   475,258   12,964,043   12,868,986   461,916   13,330,902

EQUITY and LIABILITIES

Equity  attributable to owners  of the parent

Ordinary  shares 5,000,000   -   5,000,000   5,000,000   -   5,000,000   5,000,000   -   5,000,000

Share premium 3,843,243   -   3,843,243   3,843,243   -   3,843,243   3,843,243   -   3,843,243

Other regulatory reserves -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Statutory regulatory reserves 1,241,009   2   1,241,011   1,140,944   -   1,140,944   988,221   -   988,221

Capital reserves 2,500,000   -   2,500,000   2,500,000   -   2,500,000   2,500,000   -   2,500,000

Retained earnings (x) 316,309   (126,437)   189,872   4,598   (123,572)   (118,974)   537,522   (147,082)   390,440

Regulatory risk reserves (trade receivables) 16.7 -   86,781   86,781   -   73,826   73,826   -   74,071   74,071

Treasury shares (vii) -   (176,895)   (176,895)   -   (176,895)   (176,895)   -   (176,895)   (176,895)

Fair value reserves (ii)(iii) -   877,997   877,997   -   701,899   701,899   -   711,823   711,823

Non-controlling interest 304,076   -   304,076   -   -   -   -   -

Total equity 13,204,637   661,448   13,866,085   12,488,785   475,258   12,964,043   12,868,986   461,917   13,330,902

 31 December 2011  30 June 2011  1 January 2011

96

Mansard Insurance Plc Consolidated Interim Financial Statement For period ending 30 June 2012

Notes  to consolidated interim financial statements
In thousands of Nigerian Naira

 (b)

i

ii IAS 32, 39 and IFRS 7 financial instruments

(ii)(i) Short term investment:

31 Dec 2011 30 June 2011 1 January 2011

In thousands of Nigerian Naira

Cash and cash equivalent (2,761,397)   (2,637,628)   (4,977,149)

AFS equity securities (50,000)   50,000   -

Equities securities at fair value through profit or loss (532,424)   (1,250,194)   (719,392)

[…]

Company in line with the results of the liability adequacy test carried out by the Company.

The impact of changes in investment contracts resulted from the reclassification of investment contracts carried at fair value to investment contracts at

fair value account.

The Group has applied IFRS 3 to all business combinations that occurred with effect from 1 January 2011 (the date of transition to IFRS).

On 1 January 2011 the Staff  Share Investment Trust was the only material entity not previously consolidated. The effect of consolidating the results of

the Staff Share Investment Trust Scheme at 1 January 2011 was an increase in liabilities to employees by N56 million and the recognition of treasury

shares of N176 million at this date.

The impact of changes in trade and other payable resulted from the reclassification of unearned discount on held to maturity bonds carried at amortised

cost to held to maturity financial; instuments.

99

Mansard Insurance Plc Consolidated Interim Financial Statement For period ending 30 June 2012

Notes  to consolidated interim financial statements
In thousands of Nigerian Naira

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the period Apr - June 2011

Notes

Previous

GAAP

Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

N'000

Gross premium written 1,752,426   1,752,426

Insurance premium  revenue 1,597,889   -   1,597,889

Insurance premium  ceded to reinsurers (546,786)   -   (546,786)

Net  insurance premium  revenue 1,051,103   -   1,051,103

Fee  income:

– Insurance contracts 67,527   -   67,527

Investment income (i) 393,634   (144,744)   248,890

Net  realised losses on financial assets (203,186)   44,124   (159,062)

Net  fair value gains  on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (ii) -   12,720   12,720

Other operating income 79,201   74,562   153,764

Loss on deposit administration (3,362)   0   (3,362)

Life fund valuation surplus (36,414)   -   (36,414)

Net  income 1,348,503   (13,337)   1,335,166

Insurance benefits

Insurance claims and  loss  adjustment expenses (iii) 337,818   -   337,818

Insurance claims and  loss  adjustment expenses  recovered from reinsurers (33,050)   -   (33,050)

Net  insurance benefits and claims 304,768   -   304,768

Expenses for the acquisition  of insurance and  investment contracts 239,967   -   239,967

Expenses for marketing and  administration 6,911   -   6,911

Employee benefit expense 120,113   -   120,113

Other  operating expenses 179,533   (41,571)   137,962

Expenses 851,292   (41,571)   809,721

Results of operating activities 497,211   28,233   525,445

Finance costs -   (63)   (63)

Profit before tax 497,211   28,170   525,381

Income tax expense (100,781)   4,938   (95,843)

Profit for the period 396,431   33,108   429,539

Consolidated  statement of comprehensive income

Profit for the period 396,431   33,108   429,539

Other comprehensive income: -   -

Change in available-for-sale financial assets -   77,195   77,195   Change in liabilities for insurance contracts and  investment contracts with DPF

Currency  translation differences 40 11,200   11,200

Other comprehensive income for the period, net  of tax -   88,395   88,395

Total  comprehensive income for the period 396,431   121,503   517,934

Attributable to:

396,431   121,503   517,934
– Owners of the parent -   -

– Non-controlling interests -   -

Total  comprehensive income for the period 396,431   121,503   517,934

Apr - June 2011

100

Mansard Insurance Plc Consolidated Interim Financial Statement for the period ended 30 June 2012

Notes  to consolidated interim financial statements
In thousands of Nigerian Naira

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the period ended 31 December 2011

Notes

Previous

GAAP

 Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

31-Dec

2011

Gross premium written 10,004,771   -   10,004,771

Insurance premium  revenue 6,897,266   -   6,897,266

Insurance premium  ceded to reinsurers (2,767,870)   (1)   (2,767,871)

Net  insurance premium  revenue 4,129,396   (1)   4,129,395

Fee  income:

– Insurance contracts 270,641   -   270,641

Investment income (iii) 738,450   (68,763)   669,687

Net  realised losses on financial assets (25,329)   (8,221)   (33,550)

Net  fair value gains  on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (iv) -   110,474   110,474

Other operating income 48,684   10,606   59,290

Loss on deposit administration (14,140)   -   (14,140)

Life fund valuation surplus 17,373   -   17,373

Net  income 5,165,075   44,096   5,209,171

Insurance benefits

Insurance claims and  loss  adjustment expenses (v) 1,734,189   51,411   1,785,600

Insurance claims and  loss  adjustment expenses  recovered from reinsurers (287,273)   -   (287,273)

Net  insurance benefits and claims 1,446,916   1,498,327

Expenses for the acquisition  of insurance and  investment contracts 978,401   -   978,401

Expenses for marketing and  administration 221,500   -   221,500

Employee benefit expense 668,551   -   668,551

Other  operating expenses 592,501   (5,485)   587,016

Expenses 3,907,869   (5,485)   3,953,796

Profit before tax 1,257,206   -   1,255,375

Income  tax expense (325,632)   -   (290,442)

Profit for the  year 931,574   -   964,933

Consolidated  statement of comprehensive income

Profit for the year 931,574   33,359   964,933

Other comprehensive income: -   -   -

Change in available-for-sale financial assets -   52,873   52,873   Change in liabilities for insurance contracts and  investment contracts with DPF

Currency  translation differences 40 113,300   113,300

Other comprehensive income for the  year, net  of tax -   166,173   166,173

Total  comprehensive income for the  year 931,574   199,532   1,131,106

Attributable to:

931,574   199,532   1,131,106

– Owners of the parent -   -   -

– Non-controlling interests -   -   -

Total  comprehensive income for the  year 931,574   199,532   1,131,106

31 December 2011

101

Mansard Insurance Plc Consolidated Interim Financial Statement For period ending 30 June 2012

Notes  to consolidated interim financial statements
In thousands of Nigerian Naira

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2011

Notes

Previous

GAAP

Effect of transition to

IFRS IFRS

N'000 30-Jun 30-Jun

2011 2011

Gross premium written 6,101,553   -   6,101,553

Insurance premium  revenue 3,113,792   -   3,113,792

Insurance premium  ceded to reinsurers (1,218,094)   -   (1,218,094)

Net  insurance premium  revenue 1,895,698   -   1,895,698

Fee  income:

– Insurance contracts 154,761   -   154,761

Investment income (i) 468,889   (62,853)   406,036

Net  realised losses on financial assets (199,409)   -   (199,409)

Net  fair value gains  on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (ii) -   14,873   14,873

Other operating income 83,129   82,742   165,871

Profit or loss on investment contracts (11,542)   -   (11,542)

Life fund valuation surplus 15,506   -   15,506

Net  income 2,407,032   34,762   2,441,794

Insurance benefits

Insurance claims and  loss  adjustment expenses (iii) 679,874   -   679,874

Insurance claims and  loss  adjustment expenses  recovered from reinsurers (59,680)   -   (59,680)

Net  insurance benefits and claims 620,194   -   620,194

Expenses for the acquisition  of insurance and  investment contracts 474,074   -   474,074

Expenses for marketing and  administration 9,496   -   9,496

Employee benefit expense 235,437   -   235,437

Other  operating expenses 354,184   4,376   358,560

Expenses 1,693,385   4,376   1,697,761

Results of operating activities 713,647   30,386   744,033

Finance costs -   (63)   (63)

Profit before tax 713,647   30,323   743,970

Income tax expense (193,848)   4,938   (188,910)

Profit for the period 519,799   35,261   555,060

Consolidated  statement of comprehensive income

Profit for the period 519,799   555,060

Other comprehensive income: -   -

Change in available-for-sale financial assets -   77,195   77,195   Change in liabilities for insurance contracts and  investment contracts with DPF

Currency  translation differences 40 34,700   34,700

Other comprehensive income for the period, net  of tax -   111,895   111,895

Total  comprehensive income for the period 519,799   111,895   666,954